
Agenda Item: 3 F S 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--------====- ---------- -----------===-- ---===========-=-=-=-=-=--=-=- -
Meeting Date: April 17, 2012 

Department: 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: 

[X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

------====================================================-=-=-=---=-=-=--=--------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

(A) Change Order No. 8 to the contract with CTR Systems Parking, Inc. in the amount 
of $103,827 for the Parking Access and Revenue Control System (PARCS) 
Replacement Project at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA); and 

(B) A Budget Transfer of $103,827 in the Airports Improvement and Development 
Fund to establish budget for Change Order No. 8 with CTR Systems Parking, Inc. 
Included in this transfer is $103,827 from Reserves. 

Summary: On February 5, 2008 the Board approved the contract with CTR Systems 
Parking, Inc. for the PARCS project at PBIA (R-2008-0172) in the amount of $2,370.495 
and a contract time of 180 Calendar Days. Change Orders 1-7 were approved for a net 
increase to the contract iri the amount of $612,989 and extended the contract time by 
516 Calendar Days. On September 13, 2011 the Board approved Amendment No. 1 
(R-2011-1332) to provide for a 5-year Maintenance Agreement with no increase in 
funding. Approval of Change Order No. 8 in the amount of $103,827 will provide funding 
to convert PBIA's East Commercial Loop to a 'pre-paid' card system with 'declining 
balance' methodology, with no increase in the contract time. CTR Systems Parking, Inc. 
is a Warrendale, Pennsylvania based firm, with a local Florida office in Dania Beach, 
Florida (Broward County). The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Goal for this project was 
established at 15.00%; however, none of the bidders included SBE participation in their 
submittals. The SBE participation for this Change Order is 0%. The total SBE 
participation to date is 0%. While there is no SBE participation in the contract, CTR 
Systems Parking, Inc. subcontracted 18.85% of the work to Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprise (DBE) firms. Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: Approval of Change Order No. 8 will provide funding to 
provide/install hardware/software necessary to convert PBIA's East Commercial Loop 
to a 'pre-paid' card system with 'declining balance' methodology. With this change, the 
East Loop will be used for parking by limousines, VIP vehicles (as designated by the 
Department of Airports), and will create another source of parking revenue for the 
Department. A self-service pay station will be installed inside the Terminal building on 
the first level of the east end, which will allow East Loop users to replenish their parking 
accounts/cards with a valid credit card. This Change Order also provides funding to 
'standardize' access into PBI parking areas with Department owned vehicles equipped 
with windshield tags by installing Automated Vehicle Identification (AVI) readers in Park 
& Ride lanes. All other parking areas had the AVI technology installed during the 'base' 
contract phase of PARCS. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 8 with w/Summary Report & Change Order History- (3 Originals) 
2. Budget Transfer 

======================= 
Recommende~*=---,~=--""n:~~;5~:;:.:;::;:--------._J=--./~1<7,~/,~/L-_ 

irector 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 

$103,827 

$103.827 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 

2014 2015 

Budget Account No: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A271-51 Object 6401 
Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Approval of this item will provide budget for the above referenced project in account 
4111-121-A271-51-6401. A transfer from Reserves in the amount of $103,827 is 
included in this transfer. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

l 
OFMB VA "-5' 

3\'.l-~\ ~~~· 

" 
~~u,,,,.J.~~q....!........l+-i/i·v 

egal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 

2016 



CHANGE 
ORDER 
_X_ Owner Initiate 
__ Differing Site Conditions 
__ Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
__ Errors/Omissions/In Design 

PROJECT: Parking Access Revenue Control 
System, PBIA 

TO: CTR Systems Parking, Inc. 
3921 SW 471• Ave. Suite 1010 
Davie, FL 33314 

Description of change: 

__ Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
__ Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
__ A. Reimbursable_ B. Non-Reimbursable 

Other 

CHANGE ORDER NO: Eight (8) 
COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB07-8 
CONTRACT DATE: February 5, 2008 
RESOLUTION NO: R2008 0172 
DISTRICT #2: 

1. This Change Order includes the costs as detailed in two (2) Cost Change Proposals submitted by the Contractor. 
A Description of the work, explanation and the costs are detailed in the attached Exhibit 1 Change Order 
Summary. 

Total increase to the Contract...................................................................... $103,827.00 

2. The contract time will not be extended with this change order. 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, 
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY. WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS 
RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-STATED 
MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

The original Contract sum was ........................................................................................................................ $2,370,495.00 
Net change by previous Change Orders ......................................................................................................... $612,989.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ..................................................................................... $2, 983,484.00 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ......................................................................... $103,827.00 
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be ........................................................................... $3,087,31 l .OO 
The Contract Time will be increased by ................................................................................................ O days 
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is ........ ................... December 31, 2015 

CTR Systems Parking, Inc. 
CONTRACTOR 

3921 SW 471• Ave. Suite 1010 

Davie, Florida 33314 

ADDRESS .... 

PBC BD OF CNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OWNER 

PO BOX21229 

WEST PLM SCH, FL. 33406 

ADDRESS 

BY: 

DATE: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Attest: Sharon R. Bock 
Clerk and Comptroller 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk (Date) 

Approved as to Form and Legal 
Sufficiency: 

By: ___________ _ 
County Attorney (Date) 

Attachment# __ !....-/ __ _ 



PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Parking Access Revenue Control System 

CCP# 

CCP #21 

CCP#22 

DESCRIPTION 

Supply/install TransCore E-4 AVI readers 
ln Park & Ride plaza lanes (1-entry & 1-
exit). 

Supply/install pre-paid card entry/exit 
stations in PBJ's East Commercial Loop 
and a self-pay station inside PB! 
Terminal. 

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO: 8 

RESOLUTION NO 2008 0172 

CTR SYSTEMS, INC. 

CHANGE ORDER NO 8 SUMMARY 
COST DAYS 

$15,949 0 

$87,878 0 

$103,827.00 0 CALENDAR DAYS 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION 
Supply/install AV! readers in Park & Ride plaza lanes {1-entry & 1-exit) to allow 
access into lot by DOA Maintenance vehicles, which have the corresponding 
windshield tags. AU other parking areas { Long Term, Premium, and Short Term) had 
the AVI readers installed with base contract phase of project so this installation will 
'standardize' access ta !!!l PB!'s parking areas with DOA vehicles. 

Provide/install equipment and software necessary to convert PB!'s East Commercial 
Loop to a 'pre-paid' card system with 'declining balance' methodology. Presently the] 
East LoOp is not used for parking and is accessed via a valid 'Parking' proximr 
card/card reader system. With this change, the East Loop will be used for parking b' 
ground transportation vehicles (limousines), VIP vehicles (as designated by thel 
Department of Airports), and will generate new revenue for the Department. A self­
service pay station will be installed inside the Terminal building on first level of eas 
end, which will allow East Loop users to replenish their parking accounts with a validi 
credit card. 

LEGEND 
Error 
Omission/recommended and/or required in project. 

, . . . _ Other Agency {TSA, PZ&B, Fire Marshall) 
{$~I9t~·{?l,ci_Q'.i Department of Airports 

~':.)+;:'.$!}_:·/i~\ Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction. 
M'$0~%ti Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments, 

$103,827.00 Total Change Order# 8 



Aarvey Schwartz 
New Town Commerce Center 
3921 SW 41th Ayenue 
Davie, Florida 33314 

SYSTEMS Phone: 216-496-4834 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 

2 
2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

Fax: 954-583-6609 
email: ha1Vey,schwartz@ctrsystems.com 

a Proposal for: 
Palm Beach lntcmaliom1I Airport 
8,16 Palm Beach ln!l.mrntionnl Airpoi1 
Wes! Palm BL'lich, Flori<la 33406-1470 
Attn: Mr. Philip Woodard 
Constmction C.Oordi!talor 

Phone: 561-471-7455 
Fax: 561-471-7427 
Email: pwoodard.@pbla.org CCP 21 

l'nrk and lUtfo E-4 AVI Read or~ 

This proposal is to provide PB/A wilh an extension of the existing AV/ system 
utillzing Trans.core E-4 Readers to read Trans.core eGo st/cker tags on selected 
vehicles. These tags are from PB/A's current inventory Of tags. The readers will be 
posilioned in the lanes that currently do NOT have Transcore E-5 SunPass readers. 
The svstem have one (1) entrv reader and one (1) exit reader. 

CTR Lane Equipment: 

Transcore E-4 Readers with: 

a. Transcore E-4 Readers 
b. Reader 1 Rdr 2inputs,2relays MR-50 
c. Power Supp!y 12VDC 300ma Regulated Plug in Power Supply 
d. Fiber Converters for Readers 
e. Fiber 2 Meter Patch Cables 
f. Traffic Control 84" Post Mount for Entry Reader 
g. Traffic Conlrol 4" Dome Cap 
h. Traffic Control Aluminum Base 
i. Steel Fabricated Mounting unit for Exit Reader--this unit will project out from the exisilng 

cashier's booth wall. 

CTR Parking Office Server Located Equipment: 
a. Fiber 422/485 Transceiver 
b. Ffber 2 Meter Patch Cables 

Sales Tax on Eauioment 

Sub Total ECEuioment 

Installation and lmolementatlon: 

CTR Professional Services On-Site for two (21 davs to rierform: 
a. Hardware Connections and Software Confiquralion 
b. lmr!ementalion 
c. Traininq on the use of the svstem 
d. Svstem Drawinos 

Electri<:al Sub Contractor to: 
a. Mount and Terminate 2 E-4 Readers, Post and Bracket 
b. Provlde necessarv conduit, oower, and wire/ cable 

Freiahl 

Sub Total Installation and lmolementation 

Total Proiect 

Notes: 
a. The Transcore E-4 Reader is quoted as a result of the ~end of life" status of the 
Transcore E-2 Readers which are currently deployed. The funcllonalily is equal. 
b. The equipment is to be installed in existing lanes. No new permit will be drawn, 

Delivery. Eight (8) to ten (10) weeks after receipt of order 
Warranty: One year warranty on Parts and Labor 
Tax: Florida State Sales Tax is included in above price 
Terms: per contract 

CTRS:~•log,loc~ ~ Qc/~--
by: __ Harvey A. Sc rtz. _____ .date: _11/28/2011 _____ _ 

Valid/or JO Days 

I 1128120/ I 

$ 3,450 $ 6,900 
$ 189 $ 378 
incl. 
$ 582 $ 1,164 
!ncl. 
$ 350 $ 350 
inc!. 
incl. 

$ 350 $ 350 

$ 582 $ 1,164 
incl. 

$ 643 $ 643 

$ 10,949 

$ 1,200 • 2,400 

$ 2,400 • 2400 

$ 200 $ 200 

$ 5,000 

$ 15,949 



Harvey Schwartz 
New Town Commerce Center 
3921 SW 47th Avenue 
Davie, Florida 33314 

SYSTEMS Phone: 216-496-4834 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

25 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

25 
1 
1 
2 

Fax: 954~583-6609 
email: harvey.schwartz@ctrsystems.com 

a Proposal.for: 
Pnlm Beach l11tcmational Ai11mrt 
846 Pnlm Beach lntcmational Airpm1 
Wesr Pnlm Beach,florida 33406-1470 
Attn: Mi. Philip Woodard 
Cm1stmct1on Coordin<11or 

Phone: 561-471-7455 
Fax: 561-471-7427 
Email: pwoOOard@pbia.org CCP 22 

Dwell Time Charges f Strntificd Rate Structnre 

This proposal i's to provide PB!A with a Limited Ground Transportation system utilizing a 
Zeag Pay on Foot for Credit Card processing Only- -to be located inside ot'the Terrrnnal on 
the Baggage Claim level -- adjacent to the walkway leading to the East Cornmerc1al Loop 
Lot There will be a Zeag Ent1y Station in the Ent«:1nce and a Zeag Exit Station in the Exit 
The charge for the parking stay will be within a "Closed" system within WebParcs v5, The 
rate to be charged will be hourly and variable. The ability to change the rate structure wlll be 
provided however such work shall be performed by CTR' technical support group. lt is noted 
that the same llmosine may park in the Long Term. Short Term, Premium or Park and Ride 
lot but pay with separate credenllals for those parking stays. The transactions in the East 
lot would be separated and charged at a different rate from the other facilities per the 
"Closed System'' rate structure Please Note that the system will not process Bank Debit 
Cards. 

The Commercial Parking patron would utilize a proximity badge to activate the Pay Station 
then Insert their Credit Card !nlo the station. The system would then provide that amount of 
money on the account where the indiv!duar parking stays wou!d be processed with a 
"declining balance" methodology. This unit would have an in1ercom substation mounted 
within it so as to permit communication to the Parking Office. A Magnetic Stripe Card will 
p1·ovide the credential for entering and exiting the East Commercial Loop Lot. 

CTR Lane Equipment and Software for East Commercial Loop Lot: 

Entry Lane 
Zeag Entry Station LE Orion-XR 

Relay 24VDC 4PDT 
Re!ay Base for 24 voe Relay 
Duplex Receptical 
Entry Station Instructions 
Wago Tenninal Block 
Wago Terminal Block End Plate 
Wago Terminal Block Marker 
Wago Terminal Block: Stop Plate 

Zeag Entry Station LX Orion-XR UC0-05 with Printer 
Zeag Entry Station LX Orion-XR Feeder with Escrow 
Zeag Entry Station Llcense Fee CreditPark 
Zeag Entry Station LE Orlon-XR Mounting Kit Intercom 
Commend Digita!/DSP (2 Wire) Substation Module 
Commend 1/P Station Adapter 

Computer Misc CAT-6 Patch Cable 
24 VDC Power Supply 
Commend DIN Rail Mount 

Note: 
a. The existina HID Proximity Reader will be mounted on the new Entry Station 

b. The existing Commend Intercom Substation will be mounted on the new Entry 
Station--the components listed above are required forthe station mountinn. 

Exit Lane 

Zeag Exit Station LX Orion-XR 
Relay 24VDC 4PDT 
Relay Base for 24 voe Relay 
Duplex Receptical 
Wago Terminal Block 
Wage Terminal Block End Plate 
Wago Terminal Block Marker 
Wago Terminal Block Stop Plate 

$ 14,800.00 

$ -

Valid for 30 D<1ys 

/2.·29120JJ 
.la1111m,, 19, 2011 

$ 14,800.00 

$ 



1 Zeag Exit Statlon LX Orion-XR UCD-05 with Printer 
1 zeag Exit Station LX Orion-XR Feeder with Escrow 
1 zeag Exit Station LX Orion-XR license Fee CreditPark 
1 Zeag Exit Station LX Orion-Xl:i; Mounting Kit Intercom 

Note: 
a. The existing HID Proximity Reader will be mounted on the Exit Station 

b. The existing Commend Intercom sub-station will be activated in this location. 
c:. The Exit Station will be taken from Existing PBIA Inventory and is presumed to 

be in full operating condition with all components present. The listing for the Exit 
station is provided for infOrmatlon purposes. The price of the Exit station would be 
$13,794.00 if newlv provided bv CTR. 

1 Central POF Credit Card Only-- Bannage Claim Area $ 33,000.00 $ 33,000.00 

1 Zeag Pay Station CC Only APC Orion-XR 
1 Duplex Receptical 
1 Zeag Pay Station CC Only APC Orion-XR License Fee CreditPark 
1 Zeag Pay Station CC On!y APC Orion-XR Mounting Kit Intercom 
1 Zeag Pay Station CC Only APC Orlon-XR Standard Plinth 
1 H!D Mini Proximity Reader ( to 5.5" Read Range) 
1 CTR Reader 1 Rdr 2inputs,2re!ays 
1 Power Supply 12VDC 200ma Regulated Plug in Power Supply 
1 Commend Digital/OSP (2 Wire) Substation Module 
1 Commend !IP Station Adapter 
1 Computer Misc CAT-6 Patch Cable 
1 24 voe Power Supply 
1 Commend DIN Rail Mount 

Note: 
a. The Pav on Foot Station does not accent coins or blll notes. 
b. The Pay on Foot Station accepts credit cards only. 
c. The HID Proxfmity Card Reader "Arms" the- POF unit for operation. 

1 Network Communications Equipment for WebParcs Data & Intercom $ 5,673.00 $ 5,673.00 

3 Dlgi TCPIP Converters with Encryption 
3 D8-9 Male Plugs 

·3 D8-9 Shell 
3 Computer Misc CAT-6 Patch Cable 
3 Winford DIN Rail Mounting Clip 
6 Oigi RJ-45 to DB-9 Cable 

3 Network Communications 10/100 Media Converter 
3 Network Communications 10/100 Media Converter DIN Mount 
3 Computer Misc CAT-6 Patch Cable 
3 Fiber Patch Cable ST ~T 
1 Commend I/P Subscriber Board B-Level Flnnware 

1 WebParcs Software-Limited Ground Transnortatlon Software Module Operating with: $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 
a. Dwell Time Rate Ennine 
b. Closed System Operation .- No SunPass Integration 
c. Reporting for East Commercial Loop Lot-- per Ad Hoc Reporting Tool 

Installation & Professional Services 

10 CTR Professional Services On-Site & Off-Site for ten (10) da"S to perfonn: $ 1,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
a. Hardware Connections and Software Configuration 
b. Implementation & Testing 
c. Training on the use of the system 
d. System Drawings 
e. Coordinate activities of the contractors and PBJA 

1 Dato Electric--Electrical Sub-Contractor On-Site to perform: 
a. Provide Power from the existing Entry and Exit Barrier Gates to the new Entry and Exit 

1 Stations. Provide any additional conduit and Wire for this purpose. 
1 b. Mount Equipment and Terminate Power and Fiber Strands 

c. Power Supply for Pay on Foot Station will be hardwired into existing wall mounted 
convenience outlet opposite Room T-167 or Drill through wall at Room T-156 to obtain power 

1 within that room. 
1 d. Provide Permit if uired. 
1 e. Pay on Foot Station Communications $ 3,465.00 
1 f. Pay on Foot Station Mount & provide power $ 968.00 

g. East Lot -- remove existing equipment, mount new equipment, provide power and 
1 communications. $ 1,859.00 

Sub Total Dato Electric $ 6,292.00 



Palm Beach International Airport Duties for the Project: 
a. Provide Server for Software-utilize existing server system. 
b. !t is recommended that a CCTV Camera be localed so as to provide a view of the Pay 

on Foot Station and the commercial parker using the station. 
c. Configure the existing servers for the new system module. 
d. Any Concrete work necessarv. 

Sales Tax included at the rate of 6.5 % for the 1st $5,000 and 6 % for all amounts 
1 thereafter on Hardware Only. 

1 Freight 

Total Project 

Delivery; Eight (8) to ten (10) weeks after receipt of order 
Warranty: One year warranty on Parts and Labor 
Tax:Florida State Sales Tax is included in above price 
Terms: per contract 
Client No. 4883 
Quotation No. HS2011-40 

CTR s~,~t\' P~kio~;: ~ ( ( ( __ >~---r 
lu ' \ __ __,, 

by:-{?a YP/. Schwartz, _____ ,date:_1/19/2 12 _____ _ 

$ 4,042.00 $ 4,042.00 

$ 1,571.00 $ 1,571.00 

$ 87,878.00 



Ii 
1 

J 

~ 
Ii 
11 

11 

I 
I 

DATO ELECTRIC, INC, 
641 DESOTO DRIVE 
MiAMI SPRINGS, 'Fl, 33166 
EC#0002134 

PROPOSAJL 9434 
(305) 883431§ QFFiC)J: 
(305'r,80'.5-46S8FA:X .. 
CTI{$:YSTEMS 
392jSW4'tAVE 
DAVIE1.F'J;, 33314 

JANPAJiY Jl, 2012 
C?l6)496-48/i3 

P,\LM UEACHINT'L Ant.PORT 
i> A.Y,QNif00.1' ANDEASt f:QMl~l.UCAL 
LOOP)l)N'l:RYSTATIONINSTA.l;,LA'i'ION 

WE.HER~YPJ!-Q['Q§.ETO .. Ell\\N!SH, INACCORllANCE•W!THSPEqFICATJONS BELOW QR ON ATTACHED !'AGES, Al;L.~1ATERI AL i\1'11) \,A.l)OR NECESSARY.i'O COMi>t'ilTETriE FOLLQ.W(r,1G:: 
,s)J_JJ; 'A.TJ:Xt;CJIMifNt A' 

EQ.R, THE StJM9F .F1m·11toosoANl) SEVEN ttuNi:i:iti;;tJ 'I'WENTYDbllats (:5,720.60) . . . . . . ,, ,, . ,, . ,, . . . . . . 

AL/; MATERtM, IS, G.iJA1"Vti:ll'!i1) .f!:i'liil AS SPI\Cl:f'()l'lt,¥i;t 'Wl;>RK)S'r(i il,ll C•i:<IJ'f)ll'BD IN A .. WOR~iANLiKE.~t'ANN'ER,\'CCORDJJIIG TO STANDARD i!!Uci'tCES, ,\.l\i'i''ALTER;I.TION ORDEV:iATIOl)(l'ROM Tlfi/, i,j,JiO VJ;;OkAT'.)' ACilliD si>ilcllir GA '!'tl:il'!S Jl#pi; \1iNll )lX'tl\'A 1';61l':t$,. WILL. IiE EXli:GUl'iiii{1NiJY'tl~!)N · · ,V!lrl"fEN'clRI)}lns', AND Mtt; )iECQMii AN'J;:XTRAcliAl;tiii QVER,ll,l'(l/'4!lOVE,'fl)j:; ES:J:IMN!'E, Al'.;L AQRltEMltN'tS .. CdN:tiGJtN:ttiP.•N STRlKll/li'<iGCl);)/lNT.5,0R1/Jl:t,,W$ l!EY•Nl50(ltt t•l</'flkit. OVl<NER Tl;> CARRY ORE', tORl\iA)jO,lfM:\ J'.i)'ii:till N!lCE$fARY:Il'(~;l:/,!<;;E; 0:tJR WO'i,1!,!i;M',\l{ll lil'.lLtY CQvm\EQ, BY WQRWrltl'!'s.CQMJ>JiNSAttoN'lNSMANCii, 

Authorized·sl!{Illltnre,O'¼J/e:c:F 
. Phr~hJ\tMJltand 

St, l?i'ol!ilt M:a.u11gfi: 
Nlit¢: This,1)top.osijl ma;fhe w{th.!lraw~ hy·ns ifJ19(llctepte.d1withill 30da:y~ •. 

Acceptance of Fropos.4t ~the·above or tttt4J:fii!.dp,rices;, s.pecifi,catlonsc.and cpndit{q'tl,s ({1'.t/ •$atitfaqtar,Y, anit are:h¢telJy aad.epie.d, Y <Ht ate at1ih:l'!rized to do.:tlut work q.s $P,l!cifted,, l!ay,t,.etitwillbe mr1:d¢Qcii Qtttli't:zed al).ove. 
Authorh;eil Sigrta,tµ.te; 
• Da.te <1t/4.cc~P4ince: 



i 

Ii 
II 
I! 

11 

ll 

DATO ELECTRJ C !NC. . ' . ' . . ' 
641 DESOTO DRNE 

kf.IAMI SPRINGS, FL33166 
Office: (305) 883-.7319 
~'ax: (:\05) aos,468,S 

B11lSli:ft!')T 

TO: CTR. $):$Tl3Ms JAN.U,lRY 11; 2/Jl:2 JOB; .J!l!IA•PAY-ON•EOOT& EASr l:OMME.RCIJ!L LOOP E'NTRYSTAT1ON iNSTALMtION . . 
TOTAl COST: $5}720J)() ATTACHMENT: A 
fRQ?Q:SA,i, NO, '1434 ~~,,_._--=-=-=-----'-'-~------=-= 
IN(;LQj)ES: 

Gerteri!I.Materlal ·;/ 
Elcctrl~l Gel.l-r 
'1:'einpolfafy'Po,wer 

lilleriiates/jj,taifs: 

futer.c:<mJ Dataftele Equip ✓ Fla. Sale,s T:ax ✓ 
Rermit .. &, Fees Mlsc,, Eiqolpt, .Flre Alarm 

. '.Lab<lr ✓ Other • Demolitio.n ✓ 

Wo.ai'a ~iea$etlfo ptoti\le th<i following servi~.• for the-above0meni)i)l1eµ rtr\>J~.ct,. 
A) All Qen~tilCond/tiqiis .. ai)il:,(j¢µct'aiReqµ\~$!iie~.~ ~pply, · .. B) All co\J.ltru.ctio)it•IMe\lx•11uir\!lllcnis accordlhg to.l!BIAD.:Slgfj guldeliu~., 

SCOfltc<JR WO.ill(: 

PAY-ON-FOOTi 
• :P,ovido l<ibortd i;<ctl)\> Pai»Qit•JrooJ ma!'liiM, 
•· · ·proyillc ~n.dul.t;,fJ,t.U~~i ·s~pporij, ltlid, Wlre· tl'.9m t.f1e ~¢ntegt .sOw:c~JHb~ .to.Om ,t~j~i;~P.t:t~ HnY rnatbihe. 
, P.rny\<!o,Jol!<>i,ai>~ 1ga/~tiai Jilhrstailiono q~ad ~µJii\f. . . . . .. . • :rrq:vM.e.'t!Yn~:UJ½:fi.#h'!8', ino)·$Upplirisf"rortrtltc'.~nt;·oj1~FoOt-anil:the,etist_int·,P:BIA IT racJ;: to Um· cxistlhg t<illlfitity, . 
• Eroti~t;,·_a'nd:i.QsW1 '~fl~ l.:Z'.llt.ihl.d MM·p1enm'd<at'.Q)<>tC(J -rmer fi-o_m. thf e~ittiP-.t PBT A! XT ra;ck 1Q th.<£. Pay:Qfl,l'out · · 
• l'eooi.O.g:.t.e, t~t, 1rn.O,la9.el, 

)>!S:tC!'.lMMERClAL,:tOOI>: 
, !'.\"o\!id~)11b!!ri#i!i&~OI!\\/!ctaM 1•ei(ioY• i!Jtisiillg,JJ't~iltcad~ti atl~Jtand at1ioth ;Ito cotryaild exit lanes.-
• Pr~;id~Ja1»r:,to·••i0n,;,J1.Jltty'S1atiofiat the •x,it a.nd ,entf:Y. )ape., • TitovJ4~.f o. ~j!µl,l,ljt,\inij$J;~i,4 ,;\ijl)iorfs t1o'niJW gate a1JM'1o·th<i-llniry $ttjti/1~.f for vowc, and col)Ji\1®1 cations, 
• frill lhz TllllN'f~om:lli•ll~Warms,fo,1h~Entty,StaliQlls.~il.(q~1a1j J>.ne q9ad oti(let,, • Ri'Qyiifo a'\id p;;tl.dn~ iJh:T 5.e:fi:1m/1<¢ giil~ ~<»" \o i!Wli:ttirj: S!iitiofi,; , :i>'wi <iiJ~.llticl~n:V41ir(>11111,e i!4it ~l'iiis iiJ £11¢.:E'nlty•Staiions, 



\I 

11 

I 

DATO ELECTRIC, INC. 
641 DESOTODR!VE 

MIAMI SPRINGS, FL 33166 
Orfite: (305) 883•73 l</ 
Fax: (305) 805;4688 

Pay-On \?oot, S¢!llqijipn1e~Vl'o\ver,,,.$$$0,b0 
liay,Ott,Foqt- C<initlilihic~\\Qli.•.: $3)50.00 
•Et¢.t ¢0\illi)el'cl*it'ooir, Ilcri!~il{!hiil!'l>W~r/Co:ii\i\iiiq\t~l(i)ii~.,$)16§~.QO 

tot,;l Cost •$5, 7$!\.00 

.JJ,-·.t/w1lO/JiN' 
Work to be p11rformed only·ns.descrlb_e:d abO-ve. 
Ilelilen 97.47 cabl.e. ptpyi~~ by Cll~ Systems. 
Al_i'ecjui1>mellt a~~'Coli1~!ssioi'ii~g·by CT.R-$jrstent,;· 
P.ehUit procnrcriicut. and f~ ~o~ tnclQded,. 
Ei1gi_r1~_cred d.r?win~S rt9t ih~lililfd, 

1:~--·-·=· "'if--:--=~-,..,..,.,..,,.~~ .... --.,..,.,..~-:...~--,,.--.•·••-• 
;/; 

1'AGE30F.3 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NA,'vill OR BID NA!Vill/fcw-\.:_;;:s,-1<1-P's<'-!ce.,.,,_ l;:"-"' "-N"-k.-('.,,,, ,k.-,,[ PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: ,_P:-"o"'-B_;Z.c....,_--";25"'-· -----,------

NAME OFPRIMEBIDDER:c.~<:-,; ,d,, ,.,,,~. ??!0-h?\. ;~'\3'~ I;); ADDRESS: 3'1:Z.( ;511.:J o/ ¥,.,..,._ 4-Y b, >16 '' le- /6 ID .Tiwr'e-;FI; 3331'/ 
, ·---- . ✓ ,~ '"'""' - ,. 7 ~.,_,,-,..==~ / • c,, . CONTACT PERSON: h\;:~-_-e- ✓ '':i ~- i;'- '-'--" se,'0-"\:--1.....-- PHONE NO.: :>..ih 'f?:la \i:)l<-S,/i' FAX NO.: fK'7 58: > (p,.£::,_c;>-£,.,_ 

.IUD OPENING DATE: r;j I ,:i... USER DEPARTMENT: . - . 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TOJlE'Olv;LETED BY THE PRLIVIB CONTRACTOR AND SUMBITTED WITHBJD PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NA!v!E, CONTACT 
INFORMATION MID DOLLAR AMOl.J"NT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -M/WBESUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. H' THE 
PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WB'E, PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NA~•IE,CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR MIOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OFW0RK TO BE COMPLETED 
BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT. THE PRII\-IB AFFIRMS. THAT1T WILL MONITOR-THE SBES:LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBE.'.S PERFORJVI THE WORK WITH ITS 
OWN l"ORCES. 

~ -~~~--.. ~--- ----··· - ===.=====,=================~------
(Check one o~ both Cat~gories) 

MIWBE SBE DOLLAR A.MOUNT OR PERCNTAGE OF WORK 

Nam:e. ,4.ddre~s-and J>ho11e Number Minority 
Business 

Smalf 
Business 

Black Hist1anic Women Cauca$ian Other 

- - ~.--· ---~-·-· z •< ; -~.:<· .. :." '~- .... -• ·- ··----· -.·a··-------· ····a--· ----- •T~•:::.::•~•• ...,.:-,' ., .. - • -• •- '.!:,.. ; ::;;:;,:::::::::::-,. ~. ' .:..~•,::;~.::::..,:..::;,;':::-:;:;:.~: .:-;'.:;":: 

(Please Specif}'} 

Dmo Electric, Inc. 
641 Desoto Dr. Miami Spring.~, Fl33166 • $2.400.00 

I. (305) 883-7319 
milj 

• • 2. 

• • 3. 

D • 4. 

• D 5'. 

(Please use additional sl1ee=ts if necessary) 
Total 

Total BW Price$ I '> 1, Q l\-'\ • ~ Total SB~•MIWBE Pruilcipotion D~ Amount or / c,c -1tage of Work _,_j _-':l~ft'-'"'-----_-------~~-
I hereby certify that the abotefofor.mation-·atcurate.to ;be best.of my knowledge: I , u/\ ~ C'-Vc..,.. ~ o <7 t.:;a. .. :rc.. "') ~~ ~ -.J...;s,, <ye...."3- ,; 

Noter 

'"- ~ Title 

.LThe amount listed on this form for a stibco_ntractor must besupport~d by price or percenfage listed on thesignl,W Schedu!e2 or s1gne.d proposal in order to be counted toward goaJ­
atruinment. 

2. Firms may·be certified by Palm Bea.eh County a.s an SB-E and/or and 1\-1/\1-'BE. lf fil"m.s are c<:rtiffod as both an SBE and l\1/\VBE,. pleo.se indicate the.dollar amount or percentage 
under the appropri:ate.ca'tegory. 

3. l\-1/VVBE information.is being coHe.cted for tracking purp.oses only. Re\·b.~d 911/1.iJll 



OSBA SCHEDl.iLE'l 
JETTER OF.INTENT TO PERFOJ,t(vi I\S l\i'J 5~!3'11(1/WB~iSL!,BCOl\lTRACTO[\i 

·!h'fs documettt qi~t be . ..corup)ei.~Pbv the __ sS~-I\IT!WaE_ S~bcpJU~aCfQr ~~Q!i' s~~mitt~~ WJth b)p pdtk_~~ ~p_ecifysin det?.fi~ th~rnartlCul~{'iWOrls !ter11s to b&perforiiied and therdh!Jar ,1mount',;rn;V:qr,p#fC~i:\ta)te for:each war½,1teln. SBE crggit wHt;i:intv be gJ~en for\tem~,,vnic\i,Jhe·SJlE-M/WBEi SµPcod.tract_C?r is S_B.,~ .<ertifi~a' tq .PJ4tf6rn\~Fai1Ur~ ti1Pt9k~rlY i:oh1p1ete SChedul~ 2 rt)JtY.fteS~!t in yotfr S~""~iiirtidp)ltion n9Ji_QeitfffCounted~ 

PROJECLNUMBER: P~ 't,~ 16 .. PS:OJECT NAME:~ .-b-, """"'<rAtcd>az$:Z.o,, ,, ~· :\£_Cc, µ\--HD ( 
ro, u.,rR >.'1j.~k~\;...rti!.~t';l;ru,, ::t:~ s:,:i;:'f~~ ~ ~r ~ 

'r11e undersf!jtt¢Jfls Rrepaire~ \Cip;~rfq)'.tri •tli!!iflOiroWlrig d.~scrlb.e<:i'ji,[9rKiii co_nneciion "!!Wth!i'~PQY&Project, ,Additii:>:6al SH.e.ets'May.$eJlsecl As N¢~~'.$.~JY . 

tiheltem/ 
Lot No.Jtem D.escrJrtion 
. 'h Parle fl Ride; ii4 Readers 

Qty/Units 
Lot 

)..lnltJ>rice 
.$2 ,:400 A)O 

'l:o.tal r>r1cej 
Percentag<i, 

1tu.nders)~n'\l'.l iiJl'i/fQdpifo,sut)con;r;ict .any pprtion ofJllif.Jfib to a ~iittjfied S~E'ot,ii non-SBE'sa~contn1dc1r, please listthe ri1'\me,:qf ttte,subcontratt!ir.anefi:fi.e amqut!tU:ieloW'.c ·· 

'The unders·igpeqi.affirtnt:Jti:,~t it, h~S/th~i f,es11~.d'.:es:;t)~t:essary tQ".,perfon:n the"-Wi;:irk 1i_.S{~Q-~w.!thq,ut-subcoti.tractJ.ng t.O• r)oq7t_ert!ff~r.i $BE; or aQ.Y;,~th.~f, certified SB.E~l;ibc;:qnt;rpctcifS-e_xCept i:l5'·!1Q~€!d a;Qo.ye. 

'the undeffi}gned:.~.ubc;'-o.(ltt:ac:t_p.r 11.0.®rstal(i:;s', ;th?_f, -u-i~-.. ·p,r.ovls\011 -qf" {Qi~· ±'.Or.pi 19 Prir'.D~: ~rCfcl~r dtjJ~~ rt,;it. ;P.teV~r;i.t. SUbcc;ln~.ctoi: -from· providing. -~9.9t.9tions t6 qther.bipd~~§, · ··· 
· 

Rayised ~17i201i. 

DATO ELECTRitl, INC_ 
·(Pri[mesof SBECMfWB. E sUbc6n.i?·,9t•i:} · 

jly; A _ ,,,.;__;_, X &-+,JJ 
JSignatu,~)' 

. David t- '·llrand' L 'V:ice 'Presldertt: 
"'{P,r.int name/title of pers9n::·!:!1,e.ci1:t1n.g:0n'.b,;;!~~Jf 
, of. SBE-Ni/wBE Sybco.nt@<'tor}c 

03/15/2012 
... , ..... ' --------



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE•M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION 

PROJECTNAMEORBIDNAME:'f'."'--1.,s_ ;-°"''I ?,cu:.-e.;.S> fuM:c.¼w. ('::,,, w'h.0[ PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: 'f6 6 '7- - 95 . . 
' """~0-'rte<'""- T\'c>.r,:\- u._, /;: .,..., .1 ~ d, ~ y < -; o ~;,, ('../ NAMEOFPRL'\-IEBIDDER:Q.,T:/;:. &;-tc;'"r<L,"-4~ RF;· :,,Mc, 

1 
'k: ~C, ADDRESS: 3o/ ::,_,; 5b . "I~ "" ,_,,.,_. :c, ~, ::I'E, f£1 / 0 1 

e..v l&,.-rr, 77 7 -1 

CONTACTPERSON: ½-:··{>(? €A .,_, ,gA, ~± -, -.J PHONE NO.: Jvilb if U 'f s >-*'AXNO.: 703/ &-& 3 ,6: bo 9' 
BID OPENING DATE: ~ :zf-4£:b.L USER DEPARTMENT: ___________ ~ 
THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUi\:IBITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAl'vIE, CONTACT 
INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERC'.E1''TAGE'OF WCiRKTO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE-lvI/\YBESUBCONTRACTORS·ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE 
PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE,.PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT IN~'OR1VL4,TION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED 
BY THE PRI!v!E ON nns PROJECT. THE PRii,m AFFIRMS THA'.f'IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBESl'ERFORM THEW ORE WITH ITS 
OWN FORCES. 

Name:._AdcJtcss :aud Pl1011e Number 

(Check one· o-.-:botll Ca:tegodes) 
M/WBE SBE 

Minority 
Business 

Small 
Busin.css 

Bl~ek 

DOLLAR Al'VIOUNT ORPERCNTAGE OF WORK 

Hispanic Women Caucasi.an Other 

•-•••~- -• c,-• -,. .•.. ,.cc:., .• , ·-· ... _,_.:,. ·"'-·-- . .. . . ·,·,, ..... ,,, ·---"I•·· , •..... :: · .... ··.·· -·. :•,.·,.· .... :··, .. ,., .... ·-c: ·-----,. , ..... , ...... , .... ,_, .. -· ......... , 
(Plcase Specif;) 

.Dato E¼ctr1c. Jnt~. 
641 Desoto Dr. Mia.mi Spti.ngs, FJ 331:60 

! . {3.05) .883~7319 ~• $s,no:oo 

• • 2. 

• • 3. 

• • 4' -
D D 

5c 

(Please.use additional ·sJ1eers-irnice$"sary) 
Total 

TolalBidPdce$ 'z>l, 'i']'il ,!51-- noun"l/orPereel'i:tageofWQrk .. __ ...::-"'-'•c..:-:_c,•-e::.._~-------

I hereby ce.rtify tht\f'the a.boYe .hiformatio.11 accurate to the bci,t of my knowfo.dgc; t) f ,c-- o-v+~ i--( c,'\T~' -')ep:, \~ Vs.,'f I \)2,-\.J f 

Note: 

Title 

1.The ~mount Iisted on this form for a subcontractor•must besnpported by prke or p:t~rr.entage. listed on the. signed Sch£:du1e.2 or signed pr.oposal in ordO:fto he-cotmted toward goal 
mtaii-tment, 

2. Firms m"ay he certified by Palm Beach County ns n:n S.BE and/or and Mf\-VBE. If fitros are certified as.both an SB.E and M/WBE, pleaseincficafo the dollar amount or percentage 
under the.0_ppropriate category. 
3, A·1/W'BE1nformation.is being collected for tracldpg purposes only.. :Revise<l 9/1/2011 



_\)SBA S~!lEDULE ~ 
,!-El}ER QF l!'ITE'fflO PERFOR!Vl)IS AN;SBE,MlWBE S0B~\)NTRAJ:'fo~ 

ihfs tioctiine11t m~t;!te1~gmr!iited ~~*.b.e $B~:Mjlii/'.!}!; ~i.i!lcilnJr~g:or ~l\ll.siiii!iiifi~,clcwlffi giff piickiif, ,$'p~~!fi';lii a~taii,,aij P?#i.coiar waik'ltems to fie_ performl!9••,rn~~nw,!i6ll~;'ain@:j;jfah.dli!i'•p.ercg!lJ?~\fi!r e,ach,worl,1t~ffi,,iSB,~ .cre<1llw/.li:.oolyJ,.eilii~ertfor items,.wiiiththe SBE-M/WBE Su~\:cii!tiacl!/.tw sat ce\tl/i~d to pl;'rrbft\!il:allµ(eto pioperly'co,iiipletf!':$~!j&if µ(~l~(/i:ia,y.t!i~µJtjjg,yo uj' ~.ii. ~\p~ttici p;itton nt:it bgiij¢,;¢,;_~fitei/i-

!\!~dm':T N\:l['ii ~ ER!:i. Vb O Y- ~2>' /?RbJECTNI\ME~,Lc?~ce_ P.cre.5,.>~eM, ~e...G,, ~l . (} ., ..... --~-- ,g'f~~~ ''_f'BQ:-
to: C..-'rR 9--'.&fe 'fy,_ '.'Y'::>c:: ¾ .1::~ ~"""c{ ,,;1:"1'0C, .::l / 1\-

(Name,otseume- 1efder>• 

Th\l und~rii~ii~Ii.Ri$ cen'ifiedJ;lc\,1/is!Mc!'ii'lAth Cci.u!ify ;Js a'"'[cij~l;l,;l;)H~ oJctil.Ofie,;'il.s':a[)plkallliaJ; 

ililack __ Hisp~l:\1(0,,-:wt;,tn.~bi. -n:· ,G'ttJcasr~n,= .Qth~i(Pl~litll1Spi;i\ify). . .. 'DBE. 

_DS:.t~mf- Paj)i1,~each Couh,ty'.Cettificatiobl., d6 /i3/2007· Bi.~l:let ·not.J.>ro'ffile 

The'-tinder~ftned'lfpWljlf~cl,to ~•rfor[)l'tli¢:lbli¢W)*~1des{dpiilviorJii(n c/,ni)ed:fqct w\\fri'li~.~/iny~;piofect., ;l\iJ1l)ti9n~l26eets l'il,y 'il~Ps1d' As, l)!ec@?l\'i · 

Line lterp} 
lotNo. Item Descrlptii/rt Qtv1li111ts UnltI>rif:;e 

i,f5, 720.00 

'rot&ri>ricl,[ 
'f'e.rc~ritall.e 

1. . .,Poll'er/CmmnunicatiotiiI .. tl:-b:,:,• . . ... . t.'ot: . 
: ;'J>aj, On, l'pot eni\zy/'exit ,1,J:;j'~fut ·~-~~-

;and•'t,ij)l_ ~nter ifl'.(Q ll f6tinal'·;,greewe.o.\;{or work w1thyow:,onc\ith:med•~p1>D you, oxe,<itittn:of.a.ooniract Wilo·'Palm'Beach 'Countv: 

JJ unciersiMJ!:iJ'ijjJ.~tiflsto subcon,fraci ar\yj:\piJ\on•ofthi_s'fobto aJ~rt/iied SE!E•<lr'" !'IM,SllE subcontractor, ples1se listti'iJ! naiiie cif' the supco~tractop/l1fd tfi~e,~mquiit heto\!lil• · 

Price and/or Percentage ______ -;---- ~--e·,.=DccA:=T:='O',-"'};:=L:=E:=C:=T:=RccI~C"' ' '-'·-'I"'N'-'C~·~=-~---~---
{N;foje of Suqtii~fr,fctor). 

'the1undersii,o.ed gffiilj:!S't,li?J; it hiiscfb:;,. t!iS.b4rtesnecgs,.arylo: p~rform .tfie W.otklist¢.'d Witl:lot1t:Subcontr$cting,ti> r\on,cettilied SBE Waihy oth·~t · cef!:ifi,¢.tl SBE su6coritr~gtof$-,!:!Xcept ·as).a:Qt:¢4 :ab!)v,$.. · 

the unders/gJ).ed ~ubtonfr¥.i:¢tbr 1;:~dersta:nd$1 that:~H·ei·p.r/:>vfs_i_i;:it;1. ·:Of. :thlS f4t'.ri.rJp. P.thr.E¥ $k!c(ei' :.q'pi:iS hot P.f~V:¢nt ~uQcoph~ttor frOni Jir9y/.QJng_. ,.q~otatj9ns to oth~ftil!Jdet~, · 

_Revised 9/7/261¼ 

IiATO 'ELECTRIC; . INC •. 
{eri~·a• ~ft!iM!,;< iulijnfraci:orl 

1 
··. 

~Y; . . . f--.. z:lv::v, . /J-"?_,-....,JL., .. 
· · (Slgnatuce;}.: 1 ·· .. ···· · ~-·· 

David Ii •. Braud [Vi.ce Pres:l.dertt 
.. fP/iotQ;:it/J.fflit!~~f P!?rs(;!h ~Xe:-'.tJ.W:i'€(tin bth.i!f 

-'bf s·~2~rv,/WB~:su.ht'dntractorl 

l:J~w: , l)3{15/io12 



OP ID· KS ACORD' CERTIFivATE OF LIABILITY INSllr<ANCE I DATE (MM/00/YYYY) ~ 
09/20/11 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 
PRODUCER 412-261-3640 ~2~1~cT Kathleen Shaffer Beynon & Company, Inc. 
1900 Allegheny Building 412-261-4568 rt,gNtfo ;:'"': 412-26.1-3640 I Elfc Nola 412-261-4568 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 ~~i~ss: kshafferfmbeynonandco.com Kathleen A. Shaffer 

~~~f~~~~ m !i!: CTRSY-1 
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURED CTR Systems Parking Inc; INSURER A: The Travelers Insurance Co. 19038 CTR Systems Mid-Atlantic, Inc 

INSURERS: CTR Payroll Company, Inc; 
INSURERC i CTR Employee Mgmt Serv, Inc 
INSURER •: 555 Keystone Drive 

Warrendale, PA 15086 INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT!ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 

GENERAL LIABILITI -
A X C.2.._MMERCIAL GENERAL LIAB!LITY 

l CLAIMS-MADE [K] OCCUR f-c---1----' 
_!_ Contractual Liab 

-
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

7 POLICY rx1 ~,E!-.Q; n LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY -
A ~ ANYAUTO 

_ ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 

UMBRELLA LIAS WoccuR 

AD UBR 
POLICY NUMBER 

X X 630-9634N027 

X X 
BA0706P497 

A 

~ 

X EXCESS LIAS I . l CLAIMS-MADE X 
X CUP9634N027 

A 

1-- DEDUCTIBLE 

X RETENTION $ 10,000 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N 
ANY PROPR!ETOR/PARTNER/EXECUT!VE • 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
{Mandatory in NH) 

~~sitlPfr~~ ~1}ig-PERAT!ONS below 
A Installation 
A Errors & Omissions 

N/A 
UB-6899C70-3 
INCL STOP GAP • OHIO 

630-9634N027 
TE06402384 

09/15111 

09/15/11 

09/15/11 

09/15/11 

09/15/11 
09/15111 

09/15/12 

09/15/12 

09/15/12 

09/15/12 

09/15/12 
09/15/12 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICL~ {Attach ACORD 101, Addltl_onal ~emarks Schedule, If more space ls required) Waiver of Subrogation applies w/except1on of WC. Coveraae 1s primary. Palm Beach Cty: Board of Cfy Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of FL its Officers Employees & Agents incl as Add'l lns'd under GL~er Form'#CGD246 &'on Omf>rella (foUow•fonn basis without exceptions w/respects PARC$ at Palm Beach lnt1I Airriort. Palm Beach Cnun4-,. FL Proiect o.PB 07-8 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

PALMBEA 

LIMITS 

EACH OCCURRENCE 
~~:.:.~ D PREMISES IEa occurrence' 
MED EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

x,c&u 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

' $ 

$ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY {Per accident) 5 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
$ (Per accident) 

$ 

$ 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

$ 

$ 

X 1..YY~~~lU...:. ! IOTH· ER 
E.l. EACH ACCIDENT ~ 

E.L. DISEASE- EA:EMP-LPYEE .$_: 
E.l. DISEASE- POL"lQ'•LIMIT 

Ded $1000 G) 
-

Ded $25K 0.:)-

c.n 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 

10,000 
1,000,000 
2,000,000 
2,000,000 
Included 

1,000,000 

10,000,000 
10,000,001 

100,000 
100,000 

:Q 500,000 
i I l 
-; -., 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

Palm Beach County 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. c/o Department of Airports 

846 Palm Beach lnt'I Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

I 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATNE / ./. ,, 
Kath)e!'n A. Shaffer _;?;/ <l y;-;-::____ _,,;;- ,-;:0?..,.~.-,"~-- -
,:..-- © 1988~2009 AC6RTJ'1,0RPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and loJw•re registered marks of ACORD 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY 

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED 
(CONTRACTORS) 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

1. WHO IS AN INSURED - (Section II) is amended 
to include any person or organization that you 
agree in a "written .contract requiring insurance" 
to include as an additional insured on this Cover­
age Part, but: 

a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", 
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and 

b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or 
damage is caused by acts or omissions of 
you or your subcontractor in the performance 
of "your work" to which the "written contract 
requiring insurance" applies. The person or 
organization does not qualify as an additional 
insured with respect to the independent acts 
or omissions of such person or organization. 

2. The insurance provided to the additional insured 
by this endorsement is limited as follows: 
a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of 

this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations 
exceed the limits of liability required by the 
11written contract requiring insurance", the in­
surance provided to the additional insured 
shall be limited to the limits of liability re­
quired by that "written contract requiring in­
surance". This endorsement shall not in­
crease the limits of insurance described in 
Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance. 

b) The insurance provided to the additional in­
sured does not apply to "bodily injury", "prop­
erty damage" or "personal injury" arising out 
of the rendering of, or failure to render, any 
professional architectural, engineering or sur­
veying services, including: 
i. The preparing, approving, or failing to 

prepare or approve, maps, shop draw­
ings, opinions, reports, surveys, field or­
ders or change orders, or the preparing, 
approving, or failing to prepare or ap­
prove, drawings and specifications; and 

ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or 
engineering activities. 

c) The insurance provided to the additional in­
sured does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" caused by "your work" 
and included in the "products-completed op­
erations hazard" unless the "written contract 
requiring insurance" specifically requires you 
to provide such coverage for that additional 
insured, and then the insurance provided to 
the additional insured applies only to such 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" that oc­
curs before the end of the period of time for 
which the "written contract requiring insur­
ance" requires you to provide such coverage 
or the end of the policy period, whichever is 
earlier. 

3. The insurance provided to the additional insured 
by this endorsement is excess over any valid and 
collectible "other insurance", whether primary, 
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is 
available to the additional insured for a loss we 
cover under this endorsement. However, if the 
"written contract requiring insurance" specifically 
requires that this insurance apply on a primary 
basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, 
this insurance is primary to "other insurance" 
available to the additional insured which covers 
that person or organization as a named insured 
for such loss, and we will not share with that 
11other insurance". But the insurance provided to 
the additional insured by this endorsement still is 
excess over any valid and collectible "other in­
surance", whether primary, excess, contingent or 
on any other basis, that is available to the addi­
tional insured when that person or organization is 
an additional insured under such "other insur­
ance". 

4. As a condition of coverage provided to the 
additional insured by this endorsement: 
a) The additional insured must give us written 

notice as soon as practicable of an "occur­
rence" or an offense which may result in a 
claim. To the extent possible, such notice 
should include: 

CG D2 46 08 05 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2 



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

i. How, when and where the "occurrence" 
or offense took place; 

ii. The names and addresses of any injured 
persons and witnesses; and 

iii. The nature and location of any injury or 
damage arising out of the 11 occurrence 11 or 
offense. 

b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against 
the additional insured, the additional insured 
must: 
i. Immediately record the specifics of the 

claim or "suit" and the date received; and 
ii. Notify us as soon as practicable. 
The additional insured must see to it that we 
receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as 
soon as practicable. 

c) The additional insured must immediately 
send us copies of all legal papers received in 
connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate 
with us in the investigation or settlement of 
the claim or defense against the "suit", and 
otherwise comply with all policy conditions. 

d) The additional insured must tender the de­
fense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to 

any provider of "other insurance" which would 
cover the additional insured for a loss we 
cover under this endorsement. However, this 
condition does not affect whether the insur­
ance provided to the additional insured by 
this endorsement is primary to "other insur­
ance" available to the additional insured 
which covers that person or organization as a 
named insured as described in paragraph 3. 
above. 

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V. 
- DEFINITIONS: 

"Written contract requiring insurancen means 
that part of any written contract or agreement 
under which you are required to include a 
person or organization as an additional in­
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that 
the "bodily injury" and "property damage" oc­
curs and the "personal injury" is caused by an 
offense committed: 

a. After the signing and execution of the 
contract or agreement by you; 

b. While that part of the contract or 
agreement is in effect; and 

c. Before the end of the policy period. 

Page 2 of2 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. CG D2 46 08 05 



PALM BEACH COUNTY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
PBIAPARCS 
FAAAIP No,: 
FDOTWPI: 

PB NO: PB 07-8 
CONTRACT HISTORY 

ORIGINAL CURRENT 

DATE: NTP 3/24/2008 

RESOLlfTION NO R2008-0172 
CONTRACT TIME"' 180 
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION D, 9/20/2008 12/31/2015 Amendment No 1 
CONTRACT AMOUNT" $2,370,495.00 $2,879,294.00 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES $1,000.00 
Amendment No 1 Executed on September 13, 2011 for 5yr maintenance agreement (R2011-1J32) 

.-.-:•:'·:-: .. :· -ii-'·-/i i ,. :":~,:-_:·_:":-·'. .. i.-: ,:-.: -.'.''·."·.--.-?·-, 'i:::-:c'7 .. _ : "> ·,. ·-,. r()Taj;.y~ufQF _·, .. , _. ·. ·_·_ :1-·_-:-·.-· · _ :··,:,_ ,, .. ___ ... :-::_, ... · 
;'•, '"-', :_-·._. : _. .,I,..:._.-.::_-·· ··:·,,,:(:·t.\>i,- ·,_ ' :'·.·, ,- :· .I: J~HAf\lqi;;:-~pH_~fJ:EORDER ', ... .-- · - CUMULATIVE - . •- · 0:- •• ,NEW·.' 
CHANGE ·1; · -- \.CH~-G,E.._-:,_ Y_f"-_-_ -" ____ •_ ·O;F.,TIP{E ;: ·9_ RDER __ ·;a,p_ J_u __ STEO• ____ F_9f(: -__ +Elu),D!:;P,J: ~ .CRC.APPROVAL_- I_-.. :- _ · 0 :_·: - , 2 BCC APPRO_VAL' , t __ ERC_ •_NT_ -,, ,coNT~·cf: STATUS 

ORQER No .. ··:_·.:.::-.--~~.
1
,t:;: __ • ... d.<".:,/.~<:· :-<>.-~ ORDER.Tl~~ .o/~~~10N AMOUNT- J,. '.' " .. _ .. -_Ji , .AF'P~OV~_ ._ _ :A):'PROVAL , , ,CHANi;,E- · - ,Afdol.iNT 

:,:_.,:-., .. , ·, · .. L.-','·.,_··:·,.·._: .. :-_ -_--:· ,i1: '_ - - . - · .·:TIME:-,_ ··:. ·_; · _ .',' . "',, . · ·, 

Support Beams for ~ Approved by 
Bn/2008 Message Signs & Sunpass O $0 $32,244.00 $ 32,244.00 !:C)fii1''i'Pil $ 32,244.00 1.36% $2,402,739.00 Dept on 

1 Readers ,-,,:.-.•:,--!,- 8/26/08 

2 9/8//2008 Fee Display Retrofit $0 $ 5,892.00 $ 5,892.00 .co.; ;-\J, · ,..,,;;-..,_ .,;:~ $ 38,136.00 0.25% $2,408,631.00 Ap~;f~~a°n 

CCP #1, Power and 

11118108 Board cs:ommGooGIPc~ta#4loa#5to LEO 150 $150 ooo $ 415 822 oo $ 565 822 00 $ 415 822 oo 17 54% $2 824 453 00 Approved R-
Meetin ig~~s,_ ' ' ' •· ,. · '''2008-2055 9 Additional Count Signs and 

3 Sunpass Fee displays 

- '·,. ·, Approved by 
CRC 2/25/09 CCP #6 and CCP#8 0 $0 $36,794.00 $ 36,794.00 L·;:.r:/}j~(7,_91}Q $ 74,930.00 1.55% $2,861,247.00 the Dept on 

4 ~ 2/29/09 

6/16/09 Board $ $ 1 4 I O $ Approved R-5 Meelln~ Non-Compensable 195 195,000 18,047.00 $ 2 3,0 7.00 18,047.00 0.76¼, 2,879,294.00 
2009

_
0972 

10/06/09 Board Approved R-
Meeling-See Note 91 $91,000 $85.012.00 $ 176,012.00 $85,012.00 3.59% $2,964,306.00 

2009
_
1645 6 2 CCP-#14,15, 17, 18 

7 2/10/2010CRC g;~:~~n~alPurposeCar 80 $80,000 $19,178.00 $ 99,178.00 $19,178.00 $19,178.00 0.81% $2,983,484.00 'i},~~~ed 

4117/12 Board CCP -#21 and #22 East o $0 $103,827.00 $ 103,827.00 $103,827.00 4.38% $3,087,311.00 Approved 
~ Meeting Commercial Lo"" ~ ~ ·-- 2/10/10 

Notes; 

Tola! 
··, .,_,Tobe approved by the Dept 

To be approved by the CRC 
To be approved by the Board 

516 $ 716,816.00 74,930.00 $ 19,178.00 
See note 1 

1. Change Order#5 is being brought to the board based on the value of the time extension and the number of days exceeding the lead dept and CRC approval authority 
2. Change Order#? is being brought to the board based on the value of the time extensloo and the number of days exceeding the lead dept and CRC approval authority 
Approval Authority 

CO Value Cumm CO V,ilue 

$0-50,000 $0+100,000 
1so,001.100,oo $100,101-:mo,ooo 

>$100,001 See Note 1 

~ 
Lead Dept 

CRC 
sec 

Curnulatlve Davs 
o--so days 

31-90 
1,0 

Authority 

Lead Dept 
CRC 
sec 

94,108.00 $ 415,822.00 
3.97% 

Time Extensions in excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the Cummu!ative Limit 
Cumulative Value• Revised as of6/24/09 
When the cummulative value of cha119es or additional work exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the o,igjnal contract then ~ must be brought to 
the board. The cumrnulative value ls !hen reset to 0 

CO No 6 Js being brought to the board due to the value of Iha change order plus time extensjon exceeding !he threshold of the Lead Dept and CRC 
Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over $1,000,000. The vaule of !he time extension is not included when calc the cummulaUve value 

ODA Project Cos!.'1 TraGl<lng-022912 
319/2012 

30.24% $3,087,311.00 



)> 

sf 
C, 
:::::r 
3 
CD 
::I -:it 

12 - 012.., BUDGET TRANSFER 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Fund4111 Airport Improvement & Development Fund 

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER 

Expenditures 

121-A271-6401 

121-A900-9909 

ACCOUNT NAME 

Machinery And Equipment 

Reserves Improvement Program 

Total Appropriations & Expenditures 

OFMB 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

464,228 

INCREASE DECREASE 

103,827 467,144 

22,695,087 ~fi', l O\ 5', 2.:5:, 

0 

103,827 

103,827 103,827 

Signatures Date 

' 
-'-----";f::f~I ~ 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

568,055 

Page 1 of 1 pages 

Advantage Document Numbers: 

BGEX 031312/1161 

BGRV 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 
AS OF 03/13/12 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

~s, .2.'l"l,o"'.2-

401,759 

0 

166,296 

25', :2."l"l,Ob2 

By Board of County Commissioners 

Al Meeting of 

Ajl_ril 17, 2012 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


